

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 83 OF 2009

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GANDHI IRWIN SALT MANUFACTURERS ASSN.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This transfer petition has been filed on behalf of the Union of India for transfer of writ petition No.6714 of 2006, which was said to be pending before the Madurai Bench of the Madras High Court. Subsequently, it transpired that the records were not available, and, accordingly, the Madras High Court was requested to take steps to send the records. On 4th March, 2011, a letter was received from the Assistant Registrar of the Madras High Court indicating that the said writ petition had already been dismissed for non-prosecution on 29th November, 2006. Accordingly, there was nothing left in the transfer petition since the matter to be transferred had already been disposed of.

-2- TP(C)83/09

Having regard to the above, the transfer petition is dismissed, but we also record that the issue involved in the pending writ petition had already been decided by this Court in other connected matters.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....J.
(JASTI CHELAMESWAR)

NEW DELHI;
November 01, 2011.
ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 83 OF 2009

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GANDHI IRWIN SALT MANUFACTURERS ASSN.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 01/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASTI CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashok Bhan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sunil Roy, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.
Mr. A.N. Saini, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.-on-Record.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed in terms
of the signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)

(Juginder Kaur)

COURT MASTER

Assistant Registrar

[Signed order is placed on the file]